
202-87 2019 Pavement Repairs Change Order no 1 

                      

                             RESOLUTION  NO. 2020 – 87 

 

                       INTRODUCED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL AS A WHOLE  

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

FOR CHAGRIN VALLEY PAVING, INC., INCREASING 

THE CONTRACT BY $580.22 FOR THE 2019 OAKWOOD 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIRS PROJECT LOCATED 

WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD 

 

 

 WHEREAS, Council approved legislation on August 27, 2019 authorizing the Village 

Engineer to begin the preparation of plans and specifications for Road Repairs on Various Streets 

and to provide advertising for bids for said project in the Village of Oakwood, and  

 

 WHEREAS, the bids for the 2019 Oakwood Asphalt Pavement Repairs Project were opened 

on September 20, 2019 at Oakwood Village Hall; and  

 

 WHEREAS, October 3, 2019, the Oakwood Village Board of Control authorized the Mayor 

and the Village Engineer to enter into a contract with Chagrin Valley Paving, Inc. for the 2019 

Oakwood Asphalt Pavement Repairs Project in the amount of Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($79,600.00), as listed on the bid record on file in the Office of the Clerk of 

Council; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Village Engineer had directed that additional work be performed as 

required to repair sections of roadway discovered during the process of making repairs. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Oakwood, 

County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio that:  

 

 SECTION 1.  The Council of the Village of Oakwood hereby authorizes Change Order No. 

1 for Chagrin Valley Paving, Inc., to increase the contract in the amount of Five Hundred Eighty 

Dollars and Twenty Two Cents ($580.22) for the quantity adjustments per the line items contained in 

the Approved Construction Progress Payment Application dated September 28, 2020.  

 

SECTION 2.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for 

the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the 

Village, the reason for the emergency being that the same relates to the daily operation of a 

municipal department, therefore, provided it receives two-thirds (2/3) of the vote of all members of 

Council elected thereto, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 

adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period 

allowed by law. 

 

 

PASSED:_____________________________ _____________________________________  

        Johnnie A. Warren, President of Council 

 

_____________________________________ 

Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council 

Introduced by ___Mayor_ 

Motioned by ___________ 

Seconded by ___________ 

1st Reading ____________ 

2nd Reading ___________ 

Third Reading __________ 

Under suspension _______ 

 



2019 - Road Program Change Order No. 1, Page -2- 

 

Presented to the 

Mayor ___________________________________ 

  

 

Approved: ________________________________ 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

Mayor, Gary V. Gottschalk 

 

 

 

 

I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and 

State of Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2020 - 87  was duly and regularly 

passed by this Council at the meeting held on the  _____ day of ________________, 2020. 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council 

 

 

 

POSTING CERTIFICATE 

 

I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and 

State of Ohio, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 2020 - 87  was duly posted on the _____ day of 

________________, 2020, and will remain posted for a period of fifteen (15) days thereafter in the 

Council Chambers and in not less than five (5) of the most public places in the municipality as 

determined by the Council of the said Village. 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council 

 

DATED: ______________________________ 

 


